
February 04, 2026 
BSE Limited 
Floor 25, P. J. Towers 
Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai - 400 001 

Scrip Code: 543271 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 

Trading Symbol: JUBLINGREA 
 

Dear Sirs, 
 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on February 04, 2026 

Re:  Regulation 33 read with Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 read with Regulation 30 and other applicable 
provisions of the Listing Regulations, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company at its meeting held today i.e. on Wednesday, February 04, 2026 that commenced at 
02:00 p.m. and concluded at 05:15 p.m., has inter-alia, approved the Unaudited Financial 
Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025.  

Pursuant to applicable provisions of the Listing Regulations, we enclose the following: 
1. The Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and nine

months ended December 31, 2025; and
2. Limited Review Reports on the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and

Consolidated) for the said quarter.

The above-mentioned documents will also be available on the Company’s website 
https://www.jubilantingrevia.com. 

We request you to take the same on record. 
Thanking you 

Yours faithfully, 
 

For Jubilant Ingrevia Limited 

Deepanjali Gulati 
Company Secretary 
Encl.: as above 

https://www.jubilantingrevia.com/


Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 

21•1 Floor, DLF Square 
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II 
Gurugram- 122002 
India 

T +91 120 485 5999 
F +91 120 485 5902 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 
to Date Results of Jubilant lngrevia Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Jubilant lngrevia Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the
Statement') of Jubilant lngrevia Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding
Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), and its associates (refer Annexure 1 for
the list of subsidiaries and associates included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 31 December 2025
and the consolidated year to date results for the period 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025, being
submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4)
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing
Regulations') read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated
15 October 2025.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the
Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS
34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular
SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated 15 October 2025. Our responsibility is to
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity,
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently,
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the 9F�I under Regulation 33(8)
of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. - r 'J, 
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Walker Chandiok &..Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 
to Date Results of Jubilant lngrevia Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd) 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and upon
consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 5 below, nothing has come
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the
Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required
to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the Listing
Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated
15 October 2025, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material
misstatement.

5. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net loss after tax of� 2 lakhs and� 16 lakhs and total
comprehensive loss of � 2 lakhs and � 16 lakhs, for the quarter and year-to-date period ended on
31 December 2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of an associate, whose interim
financial information have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial statements/financial
information/financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review report has been furnished
to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included
in respect of the said· associate is based solely on the review report of such other auditor and the
procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by
and the reports of the other auditor.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013 

�u. �().
"'

�c,.��� � 
Madhu Sudan Malpani 
Partner 
Membership No. 517 440 

UDIN: 26517440MWZBPM6683 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: 04 February 2026 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 
to Date Results of Jubilant lngrevia Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd) 

Annexure 1 

List of entities included in the Statement 

S.No Name Relationship with the 
Holding Company 

1 Jubilant Infrastructure Limited Subsidiary 
2 Jubilant Agro Science Limited Subsidiary 
3 Jubilant lngrevia (USA) Inc. (formally known as Jubilant Life Subsidiary 

Science (USA) Inc.) 
4 Jubilant Life Sciences NV Subsidiary 
5 Jubilant lngrevia International Pte. Limited (formally known as Subsidiary 

Jubilant Life Sciences International Pte. Limited) 
6 Jubilant Life Sciences (Shanghai) Limited Subsidiary 
7 Jubilant lnqrevia Employee Welfare Trust Subsidiary 
8 Mister Veg Foods Private Limited Associate 
9 AMP Enerqy Green Fifteen Private Limited Associate 
10 02 Renewable Energy XVIII Private Limited Associate (with effect from 

25 April 2025) 

Chartered Accountants 



Jubilant lngrevla Limited 

Regd. Office: Bharllagram, Gajraula, Olstt. Arnroha-244 223 (U.P.) 
CIN:l24299UP2019PLC122657 

Website: www.Jubilantlngrevla.com, Email: investors.lngrevla@Jubl.com, Tel: +91-5924-267437 

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2025 

Quadt.r Et1ded Nina Manlht Ended 

Sr.No. Partlculus 

I Revt'1Uil! from operations 

•I Sale:1/inr:0"'1 from operations 

bl Olher operating income 

rot-al revenue from ope�tlons 

2 O011,lncoma 

3 foul Income (lH) 
4 Elpt.nJCS. 

•I Cost ormalerials consumed 

b) PurchHH or stock•1n-trade 

cJ Chan1es m inventories of finished 1oods, Slock-m-trade and work-in proareu 

t,1,j Employee benellls e1tpense 

1) Finance casts 

fl Oeprectahon and amorhsal1on expense 

ti Olher erpenses 

Power and fuel Hpense 

-Others 

ro11t Hpenses 

5 P1ofl1 before 1h.-r1 of prafit/floss) or an .auoc�te ■nd uception.al items (3-4) 

d Share of profit/(lou) of 1n 1s.soc:1ale 

' P,aflf before eiiceptional item, and tax fS+61 

I hncman11 items (refer note 71 

9 Pram before tax 17+8) 

10 TH expense 

• Current lax 

• Oe!erred tu <.h1re,e 

11 N.-t profit tor Che period1/vear(9-1D) 

12 OthuCdm.pu:hanW• income 100) 

,1 .a) Items that will not be reclassified co profil or lou 

bl lncame lu relal1n1 lo items lhal will not be ,�sllf1ed to prorit or loss 

Ill a) Items thal will be rtc.lilUinl!d lo praf'it or Ion 

b) lncoml! tax re-µi11n1 to items that will be redus,fied to prafit or los5 

ll hllltl comprehensive Income far the periods/vear 111+121 

"'' profit attribubibf• to: 

Ownen or the Company 

Non-controlling interests 

01f111tt:01t1JHeh1rr1�elN'lc.om attributable to: 

Owtt.ttt.a!�CCI.Mo,.ny 

t•on-controUl1'11 inltrtilt. 

Total C':amprth11.n1i',,11 lnUJm1 ,uri.buabJe to: 

Owners or the Company 

Non-cantrollin1 interests 

14 hrn1n11 per share or� 1 Hth (not 1nnu11iH.d for lhe quarten/ptriads) 

O.ulcf•I 

C1lultct(,J 

15 P11d•UCI equity share capital (face v;alue per share, 1) 

16 Resenies excludin1 ,�aluation reserves lother equity) 

.Ste accon,p.:.a1,yln1 nat:L, to the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results 

J10ecember 
IUn1udl1od1 

2025 

103972 

1127 

105099 

942 

106041 

51038 

4165 

403 

l03&o 

1246 

4504 

10300 

16118 

91194 

7117 

121 

7845 

(13041 

6511 

1824 

27 

1690 

1117] 

114] 

262 

(HJ 

4755 

'690 

.. 

4755 

. 

2.97 

2.97 

1580 
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30Seaten,bar l1Deumber ll Oe<ember :11 Oecembe:r 
IUnaudlle.dl IUn•udll•dl (Un■udltdl fUn1udltedl 

lDlS 2024 2015 1021 

110966 104606 317880 308551 

1107 1071 3087 4084 

112073 105677 320967 311635 

1081 90 3097 2946 

113154 106620 324064 315S81 

5U95 52541 150724 156915 

3060 903 10465 2462 

2196 419 6412 (10'4) 

10750 10665 31933 32205 

1216 1239 3731 4173 

U23 3976 12711 11824 

10663 11408 30959 35926 

17057 15912 50005 49832 

10Jl60 97063 296940 291393 

9194 9557 27114 241U 

lJI 1 IUI ,�, 

9216 9551 271DI 24113 

11304] 

9286 9551 25104 2411) 

1534 2202 5675 5999 

805 418 982 472 

6947 6930 19147 1n12 

435 (1151 478 1277) 

(171 21 ('11 86 

440 IOOZI 1881 (J.001 

(921 21 14741 fUII 

7693 6203 109155 17190 

6947 038 19147 17712 

746 lll51 1818 1•u1 

7693 5203 20965 17290 

4 40 4.39 12 12 1120 

4 40 4.39 12 12 1120 

1580 1581 1580 1581 

Year Ended 
31 Morch 
IAudltedl 

2025 

412367 

5394 

-117761 

3782 

421543 

20S028 

5681 

19 

41805 

5564 

15763 

46354 

66967 

317110 

34361 
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l4Jfi1 

3-4361 

8527 
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15117 

11111 

57 
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11011 

25295 

25117 
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25295 

1519 
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Sr. No. 
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Jubilant lngrevla limited 

Note 1: Consolidated Unaudited Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Llabllltles for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2025 

Pairtlculars 

Se1ment revenue 

a Speciality Chemicals 

b Nutrition & Health Solutions 

c .  CheMlcal lntarmecffate.s 

T01�1 

Less; Inter s.qrr,1nl revenue 

To1al rev·ct11ut from ooeratloru 

1. Speciality Chemicals 

b Nutrition & Health Solutions 

c. Chemical lnlnrmediar.u 

Tot>I 

Segment results (profit before tax and Interest) 

' Speciality Chemicals 

b Nutrition & Health Solutions 

t Chemical lnterm.cdlat.es 

Tot�I 

Len: i Interest Hlnance costs) 

ii Un-allocable expenditure (net of un-allocable mcome) 

Ill. Ex:c11otfon1I Item• One llme lmaau of Ntw Labour-Codes 

P-taflt be.form tn 

Segment a1sets 

•- Speciality Chemicals 

b Nutrition & Health Solutions 

e. Chemical Intermediates 

d Un•lloc:1ble coroorale a.nets 

'TGttl 1umant a.ueu 

s,amcnt UnblllUc, 

a, Speciality Chemicals 

b. Nutrition & Health Solutions 

c Chemical Intermediates 

d. Unall0t.abt11 corporaIa ll■bmtJu 

Total 101mont llabllltleJ 

Quarter Ended 

31 December 30 September 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

2025 2025 

53818 S3S44 

20089 18061 

39476 4S705 

1U393 117310 

8284 5237 

105099 112073 

45757 48472 

20076 18054 

39266 45547 

105099 112073 

9085 10037 

1702 1662 

48 79S 

10835 12494 

1246 1216 

1744 1992 

1304 

6541 9286 

289380 2888S0 

77274 78697 

135844 1451S2 

l.5478 119S8 

5Z7976 525657 

62375 56274 

10202 12596 

48130 4880S 

97939 103897 

218646 221572 

SIGNED FOR 

IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

Nine Months Ended 

31 December 31 December 31 December 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

2024 2025 2024 

S292S 1610S9 1S0900 

189S5 56037 55829 

400&4 123346 124333 

111964 340'42 331062 

6287 19475 18427 

105677 320967 312635 

46764 142060 133147 

18955 55999 S5775 

39958 IU908 123713 

105677 320567 312635 

9782 29745 22319 

2191 5363 6230 

973 1340 6'131 

12946 36448 34680 

1239 3731 4173 

2149 S609 6324 

1304 

9558 25804 24J83 

269347 289380 269347 

63863 77274 63863 

148017 135844 148017 

13997 25478 13997 

495224 527976 495224 

49412 62375 49412 

8183 10202 8183 

S0848 48130 S0848 

9846] 97939 98463 

206906 218646 206906 

(' In Lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31 March 

(Audited) 

2025 

206098 

74797 

162166 

C4l061 

l.5300 

417761 

181797 

74734 

161130 

417761 

32976 

8721 

59AO 

47637 

5S64 

7712 

34361-

280979 

72306 

135111 

14781 

503177 

60783 

11028 

36380 

102278 

2.10469 



Jubilant lngrevla Limited 

Note Z: Addition al disclosure as per Re1ul1tfon 52 (4) of SecurltlH and ENch1n1e Board of lndla (Ustlna ObU11Uons and Dlstlosure Requirements) R�ulallons, 2015. as amended 

(Consolld,t•dl 

Sr. No. 

I 

2 

J 

" 

5 

6 

1 

' 

10 

ti 

12 

13 

Particulars 

0cbl uinoke. covera1e ralio lln limes) II 
D1/1,...,u0,11 EBITOA/(finance co.s:t.s • scf1edulPd principal upaymtnU (excludlfl(J preprzymenrsJ dUflflQ thf!' period/or l011g-rerm debts} 
((BITtl>l Profit �fore tm + depreciation and amor1isotion tKtHnse + [Inonu to,r.s} 

ll\ltt,ut Lt.Mu covor.tce n1la lln 1lme,J 
O#{mrt� EBITDA//inoncecosts 
11.ul debts to account rKelvable ntlo I") II 
O,flnJIIGn Bad d1b11/av1rag1 a/ �nmr, and clasmg rrodt r1c1ivob/1s 
(lad dd J l1t1pqriirmll'lf balanct as p1r 1tatem1nt1 of p,ofrt and lonJ 
o,b1r11110,i,o-.iu Ii" llmttl I 
Otf/JHIIIOII Rtl/MUI Jro,n o,,.rot1ans/0111ra91 of oc,en111r, and tlOJlflQ tradt ,,c1111abl1, 
htventory tumovu (In tlmHI I 
/hJJ,,IUon Cmt o/r,DOdt 1old/0H10Qt of op,n1ng rmd c/011ng 111w-nrori,s 
Op1r-.ftll'l1m1r•l4'11") 
Dtji111r,·r:in 00tratlng P1afit/re11111u1 /rorn ap1ratuJ111 
(Op,.t,OlJr,g /JIO(lr R1wnu1 /rorn optrat,ons • co,t of r,ooth said• 1mplOYfl bl111Jits 1�n11 • d1pr,c/ation and omottisat,on ,�p,n!I • athtr 
Cl(,WflfrtJ 
(Coli of uoOlb said Cost of mat,r,o/J consumtd + ourchm11 of 1taclN1t•lrad1 + cha11g1s 111 inw11to1111 0Jfinnh1d goods, 1tock•111-1rad1 and 
1._0,l:•t�PfOQ,LU/ 

fhl prorit m1rtln I") 
OtnitUJon IJtlOIQllr/hifolmr.om, 

N11t """'°r1hlln ,ukhs) 
�tllf worth; Equity shar, capitill + other equityJ 
Debt equity ,-Uo tin times) 
D(lin;,tion Ntt dtbts/ntr worth 
iNft debts long ttrm borrowings (grou of tronsactu;;m costs}+ short term borrowmgs • cosh 011d cash equilJO/tnU • al her bank boloflctsl 

'1.lnl!n.1· ntla fin llmes) 
Ot/h>rlon Cuu,.r11 cuur,ku,,-.,,n liobililies 
Lant 1411-rn dtht to warkln1 caplt�l lln times) 

0(/i,ltfrJon Long Wm debl/wotl.ing tol)'tal 
/tor9 ftrm d1bt LonQ t,rm borroWJngs (gross of transact,or, costs}} 
���Q capital: Current ou,r.s • curr�nt liab1lirl1s} 
current llablltty 111tlo fin times) 
OrflrllrKtn Currfflt liabiliti1s/totol llobi/it11s 
Total dll.buto tot1l ■sseu lln times) 
Dt./in(rion. TOfal dtbts/ratol OUfts 
rtatol debU tong r.erm �a,rqWilfOJ (glOJ&Oj (fOMOCfl0/1 (llJD ♦-lhort ltrm l,0,1owm9r} 
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31Deoomber 
(Unaudited) 

zozs 

3 64 
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0051\ 

144 

063 

7i!OII 

442" 

309330 

018 

137 

066 

064 
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Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended 

30 Seotember 31 D■cemb1:r 31 December 31 December 
(Unaudited) IUn1udlledl IUn1udltedl (Un1udltedl 

zozs Z0Z4 Z025 ZDZ4 

4 58 600 4.28 7 .45 
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003% a.on, o""" 001'4 
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0.62 058 I 89 1.64 

a 41" 9 32" S6S'M, &.13'" 

6.14" 6 St" 591% S,61� 

304085 288318 309330 28 831 8 

025 024 018 02• 
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071 0 9 9  066 0 99 
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0.15 015 014 0.15 

Year Ended 
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IAudltedt 
ZDZS 

6.96 
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0 03" 

7 09 

22• 

8,65" 

5 96% 

29270 8 

0.22 

1.32 

0.80 

0.67 
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Notes to consolidated unaudited financial results (cont'd): 

3. These consolidated unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 

34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'). and other accounting principles generally accepted in 

India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) read with SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated 15 October 2025. 

4. The Group comprises of the folfow,ng components: 

Name Relationship with the Holding Company 

Jubilant Infrastructure Limited Subsidiary 

Jubilant Agro Science Limited Subsidiary 

Jubilant lngrevia (USA) Inc. 
Subsidiary 

lfonnallv known as Jubilant Life Science (USA) Inc.) 

Jubilant Life Sciences NV Subsidiary 

Jubilant lngrevia lnlemalional Pie. Limited 
Subsidiary 

(fonnally known as Jubilant Life Sciences lntemallonal Pie. Limited) 

Jubilant Life Sciences (Shanghai) Limited Subsidiary 

Jubilant lngrevia Employee Welfare Trust Subsidiary 

Mister Veg Foods Private Limited Associate 

AMP Energy Green Fifteen Private Limited Associate 

02 Renewable Energy XVIII Private Limited Associate (with effect from 25 April 2025) 

5. The Board of Directors at Its meeting held on 04 February 2026 has declared an interim dividend of "2.5 per share of U each amounting to "!3982 lakhs. 

6. During the quarter ended 31 December 2025, the Holding Company has granted 1,23, 704 stock options to the eligible employees as determined by the Nomination, 
Remuneration and Compensation Committee of the Holding Company. 

7 During the quarter, effective 21 November 2025, the Government of India has consolidated multiple existing labour legislations into a unified framework comprising of 

four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working 
Conditions Code, 2020, collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes'. The enactment of these codes has resulted in changes to the computation of certain employee 
benefits. The Group has assessed the impact of these changes in accordance with Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits and the guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India (ICAI). The resulting additional employee benefit expense of U304 lakhs, being material and non-recurring, has been presented under "Exceptional 
Items" In the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. The Group continues to monitor further notifications and rules under the new 
Labour Codes and will account for any additional Impact as required. 

8. Previous periods figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the financial results. 

9. The above consolidated unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 
04 February 2026. These results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Holding Company. The review report of the Statutory Auditors is 
being filed with the BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited. For more details on consolidated financial results, visit Investors section of our website at 
www.jubilantingrevia.com and Financial Results at Corporates section of www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com. 

Place : Bharuch 

Date : 04 February 2026 

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES 

'"""''®✓-;Z,: 
.· CEO & Managing Director 



Walker Chandiok &..Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 

21•1 Floor, DLF Square 
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II 
Gurugram- 122002 
India 

T +91 120 485 5999 
F +91 120 485 5902 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 
to Date Results of Jubilant lngrevia Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Jubilant lngrevia Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement')
of Jubilant lngrevia Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and the year to date
results for the period 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations') read with SEBI Master Circular
SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated 15 October 2025.

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and
is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4)
of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS­
PoD/P/CI R/2025/0000000137 dated 15 October 2025. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the
Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity,
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently,
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Chartered Accounlants Walker Chandiok & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with 
identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, 

Offices in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India 
and Pune 



Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 
to Date Results of Jubilant lngrevia Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd) 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles
laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the
requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master
Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated 15 October 2025, including the
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013 
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Madhu Sudan Malpani 
Partner 
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UDIN: 26517440BMMKKF9523

Place: Gurugram
Date: 04 February 2026

Chartered Accountants 
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Jubilant lngrevia Limited 

Regd. Office: Bhartlagram, Gajraula, Dlstt. Amroha-244 223 (U.P.) 

CIN:l24299UP2019PLC122657 

Website: www.Jubllantlngrevla.com, Emilll: lnvestors.lnsrevlal!IJubl.com, Tel: +91-5924-267437 

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Flnanclal Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2025 

Quarter Ended Nine Mont�s E"nded 

Particulars 

Revenue from operations 

.a) Sales/Income from operations 

b) Other operating Income 

Toi■! n=:\/t.n\J� fl'on, operalions 

Other Income 

Tolll Income (1+21 

Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 

01 P&J,ch;ne-, of 1-toc.lr·H'Hride 

c) Chan1es in lnventorjes of finished goods, stock-tn-trade and work-in-progress 

d) Employee benefits expense 

el Finance costs 

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 

1) Other expenses: 

• Power and fuel expense 

-Others 

Total expenses 
Profit b■for■ exceptlanal ltams and tax fl·•) 

E.ilc.ttpbo,ulhe.PN. (1efl!!� notl!! GI 

Profit btloro ttx (5+61 

Tax 1xpanse 

• Current tax 

• Deferred tax char1e 

Not profit lor tht ptrlods/yur (7•11 

Other comprehensive Income (00) 

IJ a) Items that wlll not be reclaulfled to pront er loss 

b) Income tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

ii) a) Items that will be reclasslfied to profit or loss 

bl Income tax relalin1 to Items that wlll be reclassified to profit or loss 

Total comprehensive Income for the periods/year (9+10) 

Wn1n1s per share of, 1 eath (not annualised far the quarters/periods) 

�t1ld�I 

Dllul•dl�I 

Pald,fJP "qtJlty ,h11• capltal (face value per ,hare, 1) 

R.est.t\'ltt exdudlng revaluation reserves (other equity) 

Seo 1ccomp1nyln11101es ta the Standalone Unaudited Ffflandal Results 

31 December 3D September 

(Unoudltedl I Unaudited.I 
2025 2D25 

100843 104316 

958 1102 

101101 105418 

318B 1091 

104919 106509 

52530 55656 

3139 l053 

1070 1555 

8943 9512 

1455 1410 

4158 3853 

11079 11048 

13851 14476 

96225 1005D 
1764 59"6 

112221 
7542 5946 

1518 1253 

Sl 290 

5971 4403 

(601 117 

15 (30J 

5926 4490 

3.75 2 77 

3.75 2n 

1593 1593 

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES

31 December UDecember 31 December 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudlted) 

2024 2025 2024 

98411 301614 292855 

1066 2913 4070 

994n 304527 296925 

2722 5341 4541 

102199 3091611 30146& 

52744 155735 15633B 

903 9432 2462 

(12931 5037 (17991 

9523 28116 28982 

1533 4348 4933 

3718 11834 11053 

12043 32517 37127 

12471 40197 39129 

915'12 217216 271225 
105S7 ll652 23241 

(12221 

10557 21430 23241 

2068 4438 5025 

429 717 861 

IIGiO 16275 17355 

(1621 (131 (487) 

10 l 92 

7908 16265 16960 

5.06 10.22 10.90 

5 06 10.22 10.90 

1593 1593 1593 

,, In lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31 March 

(Audlted) 
2D25 

388095 

6028 

394W 

8101 

402224 

205975 

5668 

f2851I 

37607 

6507 

14732 

47772 

52478 

367181 

34336 

34336 

7271 

723 

263-42 

f281) 

71 

26132 

16.54 

16.54 

1593 

242495 
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Jubilant lngrevia Limited 

Note 1: Standalone Unaudited Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Uabllltles for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2025 

Particulars 

Se1ment revenue 

• Speciality Ch1mlcals 

b Nutrition & Health Solutlons 

C� Che:mlCll1 lnler�dtltes 

Tott! 

Less: Inter seamcnt reuenu.f!: 

Total �eva.nue r,am oo�ratron, 

• Speciality Chemicals 

b Nutrition Ill Hnlth Solutions 

c. Cht1rnlc1I tn1.1rrn&dl1hu 

Tot•! 

Se1ment results (profit belore ta• and Interest) 

11. Speciality Chemicals 

b. Nutrition & Health Solutions 

c. them1c1I lnuumadlate.1 

Toi.al 

Less: i. Interest (finance costs) 

ii. Un-al(oc.able expendltur• (net of un•.illlocable income) 

UL Exceotional ham• One Tlrne 1-"lp.ad of N11w UbourCode.s 

Profit before 10!< 

Sl!llrt!e.nl ,11.IJll!'U 

• Speciality Chtmlcals 

b, Nutrition & Health Solutions 

c. Chemical Intermediates 

d UnaQouble cotriarate u.s.eu 

Tatt1l Hil.fflll:flt �.HClJ 

So1mll.ftl IJ•bllltl., 

1. Speciality Chemicals 

b. Nutrition & Health Solutions 

Ct Chemical Intermediates 

d. Un•lloubl� cornor.110 ll1bllltles 

Total seamcnt llabllWes 

/l 

Quarter Ended 

31 December 30 September 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

2025 2025 

52715 52685 

19964 16525 

37406 41445 

U0085 U0655 

8284 5237 

101801 105411 

4'1654 47613 

19951 16518 

37196 41287 

101801 10S418 

12061 9588 

671 1145 

·803 •1404 

!1929 9329 

1455 1410 

1710 1973 

122.l 

7542 5946 

232003 238124 

58439 56353 

117526 128519 

48777 36790 

456745 459786 

444138 40055 

12733 16230 

49652 51324 

92702 101230 

199525 201139 

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES

Nin• Months Ended 

31 December 31 December 31 Dec■mber 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

2024 2025 2024 

52631 156463 148539 

18503 52890 53984 

34630 U46•9 112829 

105764 324002 315352 

6287 19475 18427 

99477 304527 296915 

46470 1!7464 130786 

18503 52852 53930 

34504 U4.Z.LI 112109 

9!107 30�527 296925 

10836 32391 23297 

2659 2173 6351 

656 ·2018 4875 

14151 32546 34513 

1533 4348 4933 

2061 5546 6349 

1222 

10557 11430 23241 

236825 232003 236125 

52988 58439 52988 

124824 117526 124824 

]672J 48777 36721 

451358 456745 451351 

46760 44438 46760 

13790 12733 13790 

48863 496S2 41863 

103564 92702 10336& 

212777 199525 2ll777 

(� In Lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31 March 

(Audited) 

2025 

200799 

71240 

147384 

419423 

15300 

394123 

176498 

71177 

1'6448 

3941.23 

35589 

8052 

5007 

48641 

6507 

7805 

!4336 

243167 

54410 

115324 

39171 

451072 

52919 

12379 

38614 

104072 

2079114 



Jubilant lngrevla Umlted 
Note Z: Addltlan1I dlsdosur• u per Repl1tfon SZ (4) of Securttles ■nd Ewch■nae Board of lndll (Ustln1 Obll11tlons ■nd Dlsdosure Requirements) R11ulatlons, 2015, H ■mended 

011ndalan11I 

Sr.No. 

I 

I 

' 

• 

s 

� 

7 

• 

10 

11 

I> 

13 

P■rt1cul1rs 

D•it urvi'u cown1t r111fo II,. um�1t1 
O.f, 1flOJI Ulrttt/{l,,_,.,r:, tO'ltJ ' Jl�'f;t IIJ(m('!� ,,,l')'ffl,r,11 ,,.-clJJr: /'VI �r,"°)'mn,r,} !Ntffllf fltf iYnOid /or Jor,tl '""' dnf1} 
{fllf(J,A. 'Mf(tkfar11 tlb' • t111rtt1atlon MdOll'litrr.fr.011 � -t•�t1Ut • /v,,vtc,Nml 
!nt"•'' Hrvkw cowrqe r•U• fin tfm111} 
Ot/1fl.l� l•tT�IJJ'IUl.CUJ 
1111 ••'-u to account rtceMltl• nllo f•J• 
"'''"'''Cl" hd did!l,/rflt'1,.,., .,.,.,...1.,. unlll' No.Mil 1md,, fffl'tTtltlfJ• 
(loddl•t• ,,,.n�, Dol�u a,,,., llof�IMfltlo/�fltondlou} 
01llllm 1g1nov•r lin ttm .. JI 
Clt/,JiJ�o, �,wnw /IDffl O"rTJtlo"l/ow� of OfNnlftO Ottddodttf ll'OH l'f'UfvobJH 
lilllwl"ltlry tv,nrn,r, (In Um111JI 
0.ft1"11fll•" (01, �/11t:1olh ld1Vo�fl/a,..,,1rr,.,,,,,"o . .11nv1nw11tofll"J 
a,.,.,1i,1m•raffllKI 
r,,J1n1tt11n 01H"af1n, t1ro/,t/rn-�nw1 f,a,,. p,01n:rf'lo:u 
{DJHIOJlttJ '41'/11 -.�nu• /IOffl -�ration, • cost of good, IDld • fflt,w;ff NN/IU HpPW • .pr«#atlo" ondomortl.odon UtNnH 
adr,, ,,1111� 
(Cott OJ �d• ,o._l.j (od of ""Olt"ob coniufflN ♦ p41mtau1 o/ ltodl•ltt-t,..-♦ dto,tlfCS '" l,iytllfOIN.S o/ /WUiff ,oe,th, st«k•ln•I,,.. 
..,,stl/lOrlr•l"•PIO,,.U} 

th I t1ro1r1 m■rpl ft&} 
O,.ltl"lt�,. Nu-.1,,t,a1#/. t<tO#mc 

Net Wlflh (In, Ltkh1, 
(/ht WOtth: E.,trv llton capitol • othtr•qulty} 
Debt et11Ulty ratio fhl um .. ) 
t>tf11t1!1.:.11 ,Vr, lr�tllMt._�th 
(N,t *itb: tonp rtnn bom,Mftgs (r,,ou o/tranlOd,O,, com)• .ahorf lllm botrowtnDt • cash ondC'Glh fqUMl/111,s. orlM'rbOM' 
"'"""'' 

Current nUo (111 tfmn) 
O.ft111Uon: Cumnt mwt,la,nwnt HobUttli11 
lon1 torm 41bt to warll111 c.,H■I (tn Umul 
Oitftr,ltJon: Ldnr, ftmt d,bf/wolhlg ca,,ltol 
(lofff ,.,,,. dHt tanr, ttrm banow.np (grou of tlllfl.l0(1Jo11 mlf,} 
(worldtli tap/19: �ntG1Mtl• cumontlloMJitl�t} 
eu,,..., llaWNty r■Uo f(n ""'"' 
l»/f,1iN011: ��nf tfoblHffn/totol llablli�t 
ro111 llebts te total us,ta lln times) 
0,Jlnltlon: Toro/ dtbb/tOlol a:utts 
trotl:Jllh!,u. LOA9r,nn lloll'\tl"'VIVJ /e,ou f!/t,onu1iet1c11ta.1Jt,I ♦Jhart ttnn bomnllll•J 
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021 

124 

OIJ 

0.59 
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QUA"rterE,,dcd Nlnir MGndn fndcd 
JC.Septun.bu JI December 31D.camber :uaecember 
IUn■udll■dl IUn■udlt■dl (Un1udlt1dl (Un■udll■dl 

1025 2DH Jll>S 201t 
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1.95 1031 IOS HS 
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I SO 117 so, SU 

071 0.10 227 199 
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Notes to standalone unaudited flnanclal results (cont'd): 

3. These standalone unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down In Indian Accounting Standard 34,

Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted In India 

and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 (as amended) read with SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137 dated 15 October 2025. 

4. The Board of Directors at Its meeting held on 04 February 2026 has declared an interim dividend of �2.5 per share of �leach amounting to �3982 lakhs. 

5 During the quarter ended 31 December 2025, the Company has granted 1,23, 704 stock options to the elrgible employees as determined by the Nomination, Remuneration 

and Compensation Committee of the Company. 

6 During the quarter, effective 21 November 2025, the Government of India has consolidated multiple existing labour legislations into a unified framework comprising of four 

Labour Codes • the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working 

Conditions Code, 2020, collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes'. The enactment of these codes has resulted in changes to the computation of certain employee 

benefits. The Company has assessed the impact of these changes in accordance with Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits and the guidance Issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India (ICAI). The resulting additional employee benefit expense of �1222 lakhs, being material and non-recurring, has been presented under "Exceptional 

Items" In the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. The Company continues to monitor further notifications and rules under the new 

Labour Codes and will account for any additional Impact as required. 

7 Previous periods figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the financial results. 

8 The above standalone unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 

04 February 2026. These results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The review report of the Statutory Auditors is being filed 

with the BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited. For more details on standalone financial results, visit Investors section of our website at 

www.jubllantlngrevla.com and Financial Results at Corporates section of www.nselndla.com and www.bselndia.com. 

Place : Bharuch 

Date : 04 February 2026 

SIGNED FOR 

IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

For J ila lngrev,a Limited 

'" 

• CEO & Managing Director 
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